Form 604

Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme Pharmaxis Ltd

ACN/ARSN 75082 §11 630

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Orbis Investment Management (Australia) Pty Ltd (Orbis Australla) and its related bodies corporate as set out in
Table 1 of Annexure A (together Orhis Group), as investment manager for the funds or invesiment mandates listed at
Table 2 of Annexure A

112 316 168 (ACN of Orbis Australia)

Name

ACN/ARSN {(if applicable)

There was a change in the interests of the 26 May 2008
substantial holder on

22 April 2008
The previous notice was given to the company on

22 April 2008

The previous notice was dated

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes atfached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substastial holder or an
associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial helding notice to the company or
scherne, are as follows:

Class of securities (4) Previous notice Prasent notice
Person’s voles Voting power (5) Person's votes Voting power (5)
Ordinary shares 34,797,713 17.89% 36,761,983 18.90%

3. Changes in reievant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the
company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as

follows:
Date of change Person whose relevant Mature of Consideration Class and number of Persen's votes
inferest changed change {6} given in relation securities affected affected
to change (7)

See Annexure A, Tables 2
and 3

4, Present relevant interests

Particufars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest

Registered holder of
securities

Person entitled to be
registered as holder (8)

Nature of relevant
interest (6)

Class and number
of securities

Person's
votes

See Annexure A, Tables 2 and 4

5, Changes in association

The persons who have become associates {2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the
substantial hoider in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)

Nature of association




See Annexure A, Tables 1 and 2

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name Address
Orbis Group C/- Orbis Australia, Level 2 Challis House, 4 Martin Place Sydney , NSW 2000
—

Signature

print name  Simon Marais

Director

sign here % L date 27 May 2008

(1

@
@)
)
(3}
(6)

@)

@

DIRECTIONS

If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg a corporation and its related
corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included In an annexure to the form. If the
relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically
named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of
the form.

See the definition of “associate” in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001,

See the definition of “relevant interest” in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.

The voting shares of a comparty constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

The person’s votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.

Include details of:

{a} any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If
subsection 671B{4} applies, a copy of any document sefting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a
statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany
this form, together with a writien statement certifying this contract, scheme or amangement; and

(b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting
powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest refates {Indicating clearly the particular securities
to which the qualification applies}.

See the definition of *relevant agreement” in section 9 of the Carporations Act 2001.

Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest

was acquired has, or may, bacome entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit

is conditional on the happening or nat of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial
holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even f they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant
interest was acquired.

If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person {eg if the relevant interest arises because of an aption}
write “unknown®.

Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that asscciation since the last substantial holding
notice.



Pharmaxis Ltd ACN 75 082 811

630

THIS IS ANNEXURE A OF 4 PAGES REFERRED TO IN THE ABOVE FORM 604

Print name Simon Marais

Director

Sign here

T s

Date 27 May 2008

Table 1 - Related hodies corporate

The following entities are associates of Orbis Australia and each other by virtue of being related bodies corporate.

Orbis Holdings Limited
Crbis World Limited

QOrbis Investment Management Limited (OIML)

Orbis Asset Management Limited (OAML)

Orbis Administration Limited

Orbis Invesiment Resgarch Limited
QOrbis Investment Management {(MiS) Limited

Triple Blue Holdings Limited

Pictet Overseas Trust Corporation and Pictet Trustee Company SA
Orbis Mansfield Street Properties Ltd
Orbis Investment Management (BVI) Limited (OBIVL)
Orbis Investment Advisory Pty Limited
Orbis Holdings {Australia) Pty Limited
QOrbis Investment Management (Australia) Pty Limited
QOrbis Client Services (Canada) Limited

Orbis Holdings (UK) Limited

Orbis Investment Management (Europe) LLP

Table 2 - Funds

An entity within the Orbis Group acts as investment manager for some or all of the assets in the following funds.

No | Fund name Investment | Reference | Registered Holder Parsons entitled to be
Manager | Code registered holder
1 | Orbis MIS - Orbis/SM | Orbis SMEF HSBC Custody Nominees HSBC Custody Nominees
Australia Equity Fund | Australia {Australia} Ltd as nominee of {Australia) Ltd as nominee of
SMEF SMEF
2 | Warakirri Endeavour Orbis SMWK ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee | ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee
Fund Australia of SMWK of SMWK
3 | Orbis MIS - Qrbis OIML GAPL HSBC Custody Nominges HSBC Custody Nominees
Global Equity Fund (Australia) Ltd as nominee of (Australia) Ltd as nominee of
GAPL GAPL
4 | Orbis Global Equity OIML OGEF Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee | Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee
Fund Limited of OGEF of OGEF
5 | Orbis Optimal SAFund | OIML OSAP Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee | Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee
Limited of OGAP of OSAP
6 | Orbis SICAV -Global QOIML SGPL Citigroup PTY Lid as nominee | Citigroup PTY Lid as nomines
Equity Fund of SGPL of SGPL
7 | Crbis Optimal Global CAML QOLP HSBC Custody Nominees HSBC Custody Nominees
Fund LP {Australia) Ltd as nominee of {Australia) Ltd as nominee of
OoLP QOLP
8 | GA Fund -L Equity QML FWEF ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee | ANZ Nominees Lid as nominee
Deep Valus World TP of FWEF of FWEF
9 | Qrbis Asia ex-Japan OBVIL XJPL Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee | Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee
Fund of XJPL of XJPL




Table 3 - Change in relevant interest

Acquisition date

8-May-08
7-May-08

7-May-08
6-May-08

13-May-08

18-Apr-08

26-May-08
23-May-08
22-May-08
21-May-08
20-May-08
19-May-08
16-May-08
15-May-08
14-May-08
7-May-08
18-Apr-08

Reference code

GAPL
GAPL

SGPL
SGPL

OSAP

SMWK

SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF
SMEF

Action

Buy Long
Buy Long

Buy Long
Buy Long

Buy Long

Buy Long

Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long
Buy Long

TOTAL

Number of security

95,488
41,326
136,814

132,526
177,500
310,026

74,095

21,956

184,178
126,349
46,729
131,757
43,535
22,126
72,416
150,000
98,851
86,794
458,644
1,421,379

1,964,270

o3
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Consideration

162,263
73,085
235,348

234,372
314,992
549,364

121,516

39,154

270,465
193,466
73,248
209,454
69,438
33,632
107,813
240,000
159,644
153,495
817,900
2,328,555

3,273,936



Table 4 - Present relevant interest

Reference code Ordinary shares
XJPL 863,508
FWEF 373,300
GAPL 1,002,558
OGEF 17,449,990
OSAP 960,055
SGPL 3,588,812
SMEF 11,839,631
SMWK 444124
Q0LP 250,005

36,761,983
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