Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	Pharmaxis Ltd
ACN/ARSN	75 082 811 630
1. Details of substantial holder (1)	
Name	Orbis Investment Management (Australia) Pty Ltd (Orbis Australia) and its related bodies corporate as set out in Table 1 of Annexure A (together Orbis Group), as investment manager for the funds or investment mandates listed at Table 2 of Annexure A
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	112 316 168 (ACN of Orbis Australia)
There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on	26 May 2008
The previous notice was given to the comp	22 April 2008
The previous notice was dated	22 April 2008

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice		
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	
Ordinary shares	34,797,713	17.89%	36,761,983	18.90%	

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
See Annexure A, Tables 2 and 3					

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
See Annexure A, Tables 2 and 4					

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association

See Annexure A, Tables 1 and 2	

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Orbis Group	C/- Orbis Australia, Level 2 Challis House, 4 Martin Place Sydney , NSW 2000

Signature

print name

Simon Marais

Director

sian here

date 27 May 2008

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001. (2)
- See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001. (3)
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100. (5)
- (6) Include details of:
 - any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If (a) subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest (7) was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg if the relevant interest arises because of an option) (8) write "unknown".
- Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding (9)

Pharmaxis Ltd ACN 75 082 811 630

THIS IS ANNEXURE A OF 4 PAGES REFERRED TO IN THE ABOVE FORM 604

Print name	Simon Marais	Director
Sign here	Marais	Date 27 May 2008

Table 1 - Related bodies corporate

The following entities are associates of Orbis Australia and each other by virtue of being related bodies corporate.

Orbis Holdings Limited

Orbis World Limited

Orbis Investment Management Limited (OIML)

Orbis Asset Management Limited (OAML)

Orbis Administration Limited

Orbis Investment Research Limited

Orbis Investment Management (MIS) Limited

Triple Blue Holdings Limited

Pictet Overseas Trust Corporation and Pictet Trustee Company SA

Orbis Mansfield Street Properties Ltd

Orbis Investment Management (BVI) Limited (OBIVL)

Orbis Investment Advisory Pty Limited

Orbis Holdings (Australia) Pty Limited

Orbis Investment Management (Australia) Pty Limited

Orbis Client Services (Canada) Limited

Orbis Holdings (UK) Limited

Orbis Investment Management (Europe) LLP

Table 2 - Funds

An entity within the Orbis Group acts as investment manager for some or all of the assets in the following funds.

No	Fund name	Investment Manager	Reference Code	Registered Holder	Persons entitled to be registered holder
1	Orbis MIS – Orbis/SM Australia Equity Fund	Orbis Australia	SMEF	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd as nominee of SMEF	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd as nominee of SMEF
2	Warakirri Endeavour Fund	Orbis Australia	SMWK	ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee of SMWK	ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee of SMWK
3	Orbis MIS – Orbis Global Equity Fund	OIML	GAPL	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd as nominee of GAPL	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd as nominee of GAPL
4	Orbis Global Equity Fund Limited	OIML	OGEF	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of OGEF	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of OGEF
5	Orbis Optimal SA Fund Limited	OIML	OSAP	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of OSAP	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of OSAP
6	Orbis SICAV –Global Equity Fund	OIML	SGPL	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of SGPL	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of SGPL
7	Orbis Optimal Global Fund LP	OAML	OOLP	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd as nominee of OOLP	HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd as nominee of OOLP
8	GA Fund -L Equity Deep Value World TP	OIML	FWEF	ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee of FWEF	ANZ Nominees Ltd as nominee of FWEF
9	Orbis Asia ex-Japan Fund	OBVIL	XJPL	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of XJPL	Citigroup PTY Ltd as nominee of XJPL

Table 3 - Change in relevant interest

Acquisition date	Reference code	Action	Number of security	C	Consideration
8-May-08	GAPL	Buy Long	95,488	\$	162,263
7-May-08	GAPL	Buy Long	41,326	\$	73,085
			136,814	\$	235,348
7-May-08	SGPL	Buy Long	132,526	\$	234,372
6-May-08	SGPL	Buy Long	177,500	\$	314,992
			310,026	\$	549,364
13-May-08	OSAP	Buy Long	74,095	\$	121,516
18-Apr-08	SMWK	Buy Long	21,956	\$	39,154
26-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	184,178	\$	270,465
23-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	126,349	\$	193,466
22-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	46,729	\$	73,248
21-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	131,757	\$	209,454
20-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	43,535	\$	69,438
19-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	22,126	\$	33,632
16-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	72,416	\$	107,813
15-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	150,000	\$	240,000
14-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	98,851	\$	159,644
7-May-08	SMEF	Buy Long	86,794	\$	153,495
18-Apr-08	SMEF	Buy Long	458,644	\$	817,900
			1,421,379	\$	2,328,555
		TOTAL	1,964,270	\$	3,273,936

Table 4 - Present relevant interest

Ordinary shares
853,508
373,300
1,002,558
17,449,990
960,055
3,588,812
11,839,631
444,124
250,005
36,761,983



0K

Result

pb reserset 3380

Orbis Investment Advisory Pty Ltd 61 2 8224 8601 27-May-2008 14:56

g 2:24 1300132638 puas 14:24:02 27/ 5/2008 213 Pages Duration Identification Type Date ЭmřТ doΓ Fax Call Report

Hams and ACNIARSH (# applicable)

ensiri Shawalen Ibesat (J	191					
S teldaT A staten A et 2						
eduna jo ese	one notes!	Ingrejien mici begne	lo enuleid (8) egnerio	notereation noteier of nevig (1) egnerb of	Class and rumbs securities affected	ealov s'nome*
L Changes in relevant in Particulars of each change compary of achieva, arico belows:	in, or change i	a, 'ko endan arif ri n kesi san Yebbari is	i lo taevairi insvaier due a avig di beilups	ng at eagari Buggay paga Tug at eagari Buggay paga Tug at eagari	e onterior in roting secure company or achieve a	69 4 Q Q 4
	1	-				
eavely shares		ESTOY E'NDENMY		98% 13 bows (2)	8960v s'mofre9 666,187,86	(c) marcel Bugo)
(p) cogunoes yo seen	1	BOROLE LIDINET	.,	(3)	Present roles	
lg asse solicn avolvenq evil to asse solicn avolvenq evil		uo Austu,	1002 WAY 77 2002 WAY 77			
no vebiori isčnaž stive			22 April 2008			
era ni egyarb a tew eranî î	Marie district	•	SG NAY 2008			
(Akiratyka () meranda)		Tebra Colons	JO HUMBOU V AITO	kwantanni sa ,(quen D	o ipun, sug sog solikum	iai seathan martesa
emeti		enterni sido	aut) inemegarahi in	NEW PA FRI (OLDIN VIEW (M	bod betalen efi bris (sli	CONTROLLER BER BER COLE IN
1. Defails of substantial ((I) septor					
NSW/NOY		12085 914 630				
In Company Name Scha	90	भारकासीत				
	Notice o	eBueyo jo	etaenetni to	d tellnstedus	16bfe	
		1	Fak anotisrogradi Bit ta notice 8	и		